transducers, built on top of the OpenFst library [1]. It is

named after Dionysius Thrax (170 BC–90 BC), the first Greek

grammarian.

Let’s say you need a text normalization system for a text-

to-speech system and you need (among other things) to define

how to read digit sequences as numbers: “113” is to be

read as “one hundred thirteen”. One might write special-

purpose code (in C++, Java, etc.) to perform this transduction,

but it is far easier and far more general to use finite-state

methods. One could of course use a library, such as OpenFst,

which provides core finite-state algorithms and build one’s

[...]

example, one needs to compute how various search terms are

likely to be read, including such things as URLs and numbers.

For numbers in particular, we have built infrastructure that

allows us to rapidly develop number grammars that map from

digit strings to number names: this “123” might map into “one

hundred twenty three” in English. We have developed a set of

grammars that map between digit strings and possible fac-

torizations into sums of products of powers of tens, modeling

the various ways in which different groups of languages factor

these numbers. We have provided factorization schemes that